

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE
GREAT NORTHWEST, HAWAII,
ALASKA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on
behalf of itself, its staff, physicians and
patients, and Caitlin Gustafson, M.D., on
behalf of herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of
the State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
official capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Docket No. 49615-2022

**RESPONDENT STATE OF IDAHO'S OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND
APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597
DAYTON P. REED, ISB #10775
Deputy Attorneys General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent State of Idaho

Daniel W. Bower, ISB #7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Road
Nampa, Idaho 83686
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
Fax No.: (208) 345-4461
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

Michael J. Bartlett, ISB #5496
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
michael@bartlettfrench.com

Alan E. Schoenfeld
Michelle N. Diamond
Rachel E. Craft
Cindy Y. Pan
Samuel J. McHale
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com
cindy.pan@wilmerhale.com

Joseph H. Rosenberg
Ann E. Himes
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
joseph.rosenberg@wilmerhale.com
annie.himes@wilmerhale.com

Vikram P. Iyer
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
vikram.iyer@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The Heartbeat Act was enacted into Idaho Code through the actions of the Legislative and Executive Branches	2
C. The Heartbeat Act is a continuation of Idaho’s long-standing effort to protect human life in all its forms	3
D. At this stage, it is unknown whether the Heartbeat Act will have any impact on abortion providers or on women seeking abortion in Idaho.....	5
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Petition should be dismissed as procedurally improper	8
1. The requested writ of prohibition cannot issue.....	8
2. The exercise of original jurisdiction over the Petition is improper	11
3. Petitioners lack standing and their claims are not ripe	14
4. The State of Idaho is not a proper respondent	16
B. The Heartbeat Act’s civil action does not violate the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	17
1. The Heartbeat Act is not a state regulation of the abortion procedure	18
2. In the alternative, Petitioners have not established that the Heartbeat Act is an unconstitutional undue burden	19
C. Petitioners’ separation of powers claim fails	21
1. Petitioners lack standing to assert claims on behalf of the Governor	21
2. The Heartbeat Act does not violate the separation of powers established in Idaho’s Constitution.....	22

D. The Heartbeat Act does not constitute an impermissible “special” law under the Idaho Constitution.....	24
E. Petitioners’ claim that the Heartbeat Act violates a right to informational privacy under the Idaho Constitution fails for three reasons	27
1. Petitioners lack standing to assert any informational privacy right on behalf of their patients	27
2. The Idaho Constitution does not contain a right to informational privacy	29
3. The Heartbeat Act does not violate any (nonexistent) right to informational privacy.....	30
F. The Heartbeat Act’s civil damages provisions do not violate any due process guarantee under the Idaho Constitution.....	31
1. The Heartbeat Act is not void for vagueness	31
2. The Act does not violate any proportionality limits on statutory damages	33
G. Petitioners’ claim that the Heartbeat Act violates a right to abortion in the Idaho Constitution fails.....	35
H. The Heartbeat Act does not violate Idaho’s equal protection guarantee	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alpha Med. Clinic v. Anderson,
128 P.3d 364 (Kan. 2006).....31

Alpine Vill. Co. v. City of McCall,
154 Idaho 930 (2013).....44

Amy v. Curtis,
No. 19-cv-02184-PJH, 2021 WL 858399, (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2021)32, 33, 34

Arambarri v. Armstrong,
152 Idaho 734, 274 P.3d 1249 (2012).....21

Bauer By & Through Bauer v. Minidoka Sch. Dist. No. 331,
116 Idaho 586, 778 P.2d 336 (1989).....42

Bear Lake County v. Budge,
9 Idaho 703 (1904).....25, 26

Blake v. Cruz,
108 Idaho 253, 698 P.2d 315 (1984).....4

BMW of N. Am. Inc v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....33

Brooksby v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
153 Idaho 546, 286 P.3d 182 (2012).....21

Cameron v. Lakeland Class A School Dist. No. 272,
82 Idaho 375, 353 P.2d 652 (1960) 41

Citizens Against Range Expansion v. Idaho Fish and Game Dep’t,
153 Idaho 630, 289 P.3d 32, (2012).....25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398, 414 (2013).....15

Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Denney,
161 Idaho 508, 387 P.3d 761 (2015).....9, 13, 15

Cole v. Gene by Gene, Ltd., No.,
1:14-CV-00004-SLG, 2017 WL 5992467 (D. Alaska Jul. 28, 2017).....34

Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity,
133 Idaho 388, 396, 987 P.2d 300, 308 (1999).....45, 46, 47

Cowles Publ’g Co. v. Kootenai County Bd of Cnty. Comm’rs,
144 Idaho 259, 159 P.3d 896 (2007).....29

<i>Daugherty v. Nagel</i> , 27 Idaho 511, 149 P. 729, 730 (1915).....	32
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2565–66 (2019).....	15
<i>Dobbs, et al. v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, et al.</i> , Supreme Court Dkt. No. 19-1392	14, 18
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F. 3d 264 (2d. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 162 Idaho 254, 258-59 (2017)	28
<i>Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 Idaho 602, 308 P.2d 225 (1957)	41
<i>Emps. Res. Mgmt. Co. v. Kealey</i> , 166 Idaho 449, 461 P.3d 731 (2020).....	22
<i>Emps. Res. Mgmt. Co. v. Ronk</i> , 162 Idaho 774, 405 P.3d 33, (2017).....	15
<i>Evans v. Teton County</i> , 139 Idaho 71, 73 P.3d 84 (2003).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S.Ct. 2096, 124 L.Ed.2d 211 (1993).....	47
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	34
<i>Gillesby v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Canyon Cty</i> , 17 Idaho 586, 107 P. 71, 78 (1910).....	35
<i>Gomersall v. St. Luke's Reg'l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 168 Idaho 308, 483 P.3d 365 (2021).....	37, 46
<i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 53 Idaho 667, 27 P.2d 674 (1933).....	38
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19, 44
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	17
<i>High Ol' Times, Inc. v. Busbee</i> , 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12

<i>Idaho Dept. of Health and Welfare v. Doe,</i> 150 Idaho 103, 244 P.3d 247 (2010).....	32
<i>Idaho Dep't of L. Enf't By & Through Cade v. Free,</i> 126 Idaho 422, 885 P.2d 381, (1994).....	35
<i>Idaho Sch. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans,</i> 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho Falls Redev. Agency v. Countryman,</i> 118 Idaho 43, 794 P.2d 632 (1990).....	13
<i>Idaho State Ins. Fund v. Van Tine,</i> 132 Idaho 902, 980 P.2d 566 (1999).....	46
<i>In re Crawford,</i> 194 F. 3d 954 (9th Cir 1999)	30
<i>Interest of Doe,</i> 168 Idaho 389, 483 P.3d 932 (2020).....	13, 32
<i>ISEEO v. State,</i> 140 Idaho 586, 97 P.3d 453 (Idaho 2004)	25
<i>Johnson v. Joint School Dist. No. 60, Bingham County,</i> 95 Idaho 317, 508 P.2d 547 (1973).....	42
<i>Johnson v. Sunshine Min.Co., Inc.,</i> 106 Idaho 866, 684 P.2d 268 (1984).....	36
<i>Jones v. Lynn,</i> 498 P.3d 1174 (Idaho 2021).....	25, 26
<i>June Medical Services, L. L. C. v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	18, 28
<i>Lamprecht v. Jordan, LLC,</i> 139 Idaho 182, 75 P.3d 743 (2003).....	20
<i>Little v. Broxon,</i> 31 Idaho 303, 170 P. 918 (1918).....	12
<i>Matter of Williams,</i> 120 Idaho 473, 817 P.2d 139 (1991).....	32
<i>Mahaffey v. Att'y Gen.,</i> 222 Mich. App. 325, 564 N.W.2d 104 (1997).....	40
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1980).....	19
<i>McCormack v. Heideman,</i> 900 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013)	19

<i>McLean v. Maverik Country Stores, Inc.</i> , 142 Idaho 810 (2006).....	45, 46
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 365, 778 P.2d 757 (1989).....	16
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District No. 25</i> , 94 Idaho 32 (1971).....	29, 41, 42
<i>Nash v. Meyer</i> , 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1934).....	4, 39
<i>Newland v. Child</i> , 73 Idaho 530, 254 P.2d 1066 (1953).....	38
<i>Newlan v. State</i> , 96 Idaho 711, 535, P.2d 1348 (1975).....	40
<i>Olden v. Paxton</i> , 27 Idaho 597, 150 P. 40 (1915).....	9
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	32
<i>Osburn v. Randel</i> , 152 Idaho 906, 277 P.3d 353 (2012).....	42
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’ of Am., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , No. C03–4872 PJH, 2004 WL 432222 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2004)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 2002 WL 32156983, (Idaho Dist. Ct. June 12, 2002).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. and Hawaiian Islands v. Wasden</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00555-BLW, 2021 WL 4496942 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2021)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> ,	

505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	14
<i>Re: Petition for Writ of Prohibition</i> , 168 Idaho 909, 489 P.3d 820 (2021).....	10
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Rogers v. Gooding Pub. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 231</i> , 135 Idaho 480, 20 P.3d 16 (2001).....	42
<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001).....	37, 44, 45
<i>Rust v. Stewart</i> , 7 Idaho 558, 64 P. 222 (1901).....	9
<i>Simpson v. Cenarrusa</i> , 130 Idaho 609, 944 P.2d 1372 (1997).....	36
<i>Shannahan v. Gigray</i> , 131 Idaho 664, 667, 962 P.2d 1048, 1051 (1998).....	27
<i>Shepherd v. Shepherd</i> , 161 Idaho 14, 383 P.3d 693 (2016).....	28
<i>Shobe v. Ada Cnty., Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 130 Idaho 580, 944 P.2d 715 (1997).....	44
<i>SRM Arms, Inc. v. GSA Direct, LLC</i> , 169 Idaho, 196, 494 P.3d 744 (2021).....	34
<i>Stark v. McLaughlin</i> , 45 Idaho 112, 261 P. 244, 248 (1927).....	35
<i>State v. Alcorn</i> , 7 Idaho 599, 64 P. 1014 (1901).....	4, 38, 39
<i>State v. Bennion</i> , 112 Idaho 32, 730 P.2d 952 (1986).....	36
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 29 Idaho 47, 156 P. 1140, 1141 (1916).....	35
<i>State v. Centrell</i> ,	

94 Idaho 653, 496 P.2d 276 (1972).....	41
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 125 Idaho 856, 859, 876 P.2d 138, 141 (1994).....	35
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 148 Idaho 919, 231 P.3d 1016 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001).....	43
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992).....	43
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 135 Idaho 827, 25 P. 3d 850 (2001)	46
<i>State v. Kincaid</i> , 98 Idaho 440, 566 P.2d 763 (1977).....	40
<i>State v. Leferink</i> , 133 Idaho 780, 992 P.2d 775 (1999).....	32
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , -- P.3d --, 2022 WL 628496 (Ct. App. Idaho Mar. 4, 2022).....	42
<i>State v. Philip Morris</i> , 158 Idaho 874, 354 P.3d 187 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 75 Idaho 59, 267 P.2d 109 (1954).....	4
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 130 Idaho 462, 943 P.2d 52 (1997).....	43
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 96 Idaho 651, 34 P.2d 771 (1975).....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	33
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	18
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 35, 232 P.3d 813 (2010).....	23
<i>St. Louis, I.M & S. Ry. Co v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	33
<i>Sweeney v. Otter</i> ,	

119 Idaho 135 (1990).....	13
<i>Tarbox v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984).....	36, 40
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975).....	36
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017).....	14, 16, 22
<i>U.S. v. Citrin</i> , 972 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United State v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	32
<i>Van Stean v. Texas</i> , No. D-1-GN-21-004179 (Dist. Ct. Travis Cty., Tex., Dec. 9, 2021).....	23
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	9, 36, 37, 40
<i>Venters v. Sorreto Del., Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 245, 108 P.3d 392 (2004).....	37, 45, 46
<i>Verizon California Inc. v. Onlinenic, Inc. No. C.</i> , 08-2832 JF (RS), 2009 WL 2706393 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2009).....	33
<i>Volk v. Baldazo</i> , 103 Idaho 574, 651 P.2d 11(1982).....	4, 23, 26
<i>Walsh v. Swapp L., PLLC</i> , 166 Idaho 629, 462 P.3d 607 (2020).....	31
<i>Wasden ex rel. State v. Idaho State Bd. of Land Comm’rs</i> , 150 Idaho 547, 249 P.3d 346 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	18, 20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2494 (2021).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 153 Idaho 380 (2012).....	29
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> ,	

433 F.3d 727, 728 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature by Bedke</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	9
<i>Zomba Enter. Inc. v. Panorama Records Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	7
IDAHO CONSTITUTION	
Idaho Const., art. I, § 1.....	37, 38, 44
Idaho Const., art. I, § 2.....	44
Idaho Const., art. I, § 9.....	36
Idaho Const., art. I, § 13.....	37, 38
Idaho Const., art. I, § 17.....	42, 43
Idaho Const., art. I, § 18.....	36, 37
Idaho Const., art. I, § 19.....	37
Idaho Const., art. I, § 21.....	41
Idaho Const., art. II, § 1	11, 22
Idaho Const., art. III, § 19.....	24, 37
Idaho Const., art. IV, § 5.....	22
Idaho Const., art. V, § 9	8, 11
Idaho Const., art. V, § 13	26
Idaho Const., art. V, § 20	10
Idaho Const., art. IX § 1.....	36
IDAHO CODE	
Idaho Code § 5-224.....	45
Idaho Code § 5-311	4, 23
Idaho Code § 5-311(2)(b).....	23

Idaho Code §§ 6-1001-1014.....	23
Idaho Code § 6-1101.....	44
Idaho Code § 6-3301.....	44
Idaho Code § 15-8-209.....	4
Idaho Code § 16-1607.....	45
Idaho Code § 18-4017(1).....	41
Idaho Code § 18-4017(4).....	23
Idaho Code § 18-601.....	4
Idaho Code § 18-615(2).....	24
Idaho Code § 18-617.....	24
Idaho Code § 18-618(1).....	24
Idaho Code § 18-4001.....	4
Idaho Code § 18-4006.....	4
Idaho Code § 18-4016.....	4
Idaho Code §§ 18-601-602.....	4, 38
Idaho Code § 39-5303.....	45
Idaho Code § 45-615.....	45
Idaho Code § 45-811.....	44, 45
Idaho Code § 45-811(4)(a).....	45
Idaho Rev. Stat. §§ 6794, 6795 (1887).....	38
Idaho Rev. Code, §§ 6794, 6795 (1908).....	38
Idaho Rev. Code §§ 17-1810, 17-1811 (1932).....	4, 38
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 18-601, 18-602 (1947).....	4, 38

RULES

Idaho App. R. 5(d).....	8
-------------------------	---

Idaho Ct. Admin. R. 32.....	30
Idaho R. Civ. P. 26(c)	30
Idaho R. Civ. P. 74(a)(2).....	9, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Feb. 4, 1864, ch. IV § 42, 1863-64 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 443	3, 38
Act of Dec. 21, 1864, ch. III, Pt. IV, § 42, 1864 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 305	3, 38
Act of Jan. 14, 1875, ch. IV, § 42, 1874 Idaho (Terr.) Laws 328.....	3, 38
Act of March 13, 1973, ch. 197, § 1, 1973 Idaho Sess. Laws 443	4
Act of March 13, 1973, ch. 197, § 2, 1973 Idaho Sess. Laws 443	4, 30, 38
1970 Idaho Sess. Laws 740.....	40
Senate Bill 1309.....	<i>passim</i>
Senate Bill SB 1358.....	<i>passim</i>
1 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho (I.W. Hart ed., 1912).....	36
2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho (I.W. Hart ed., 1912).....	36
2022 IMA Bill Tracker – S 1309 Fetal Heartbeat, Preborn Child, https://www.idmed.org/idaho/Idaho_Public/Advocacy/IMA_Bill_Tracker.aspx?WebsiteKey=4fb4650f-db88-454a-92f7-d52f9b092b3c	5
2022 Legislation – Senate Bill 1309, IDAHO LEGISLATURE, https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1309/	2
2022 Legislation—Senate Bill SB 1358, IDAHO LEGISLATURE, https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1358/	2
Arrest, MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/arrest	9
Companies to reimburse Idaho workers for travel costs to get abortion in another state, Idaho Statesman, https://www.idahostatesman.com/news/business/article259977235.html	7
Idaho Constitutional Amendment History, 1960 through 1978, Idaho Secretary of State, https://sos.idaho.gov/elect/inits/hst60_70.htm	40
Need an abortion? We can help., Northwest Abortion Fund,	

https://nwaafund.org/	7
<i>Planned Parenthood leasing Clinic in Ontario</i> , Oregon Capital Chronicle (originally published by Malheur Enterprise), https://oregoncapitalchronicle.com/2022/04/13/planned-parenthood-leasing-clinic-space-in-ontario/	6
<i>Regulation</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	18
<i>Texas Aimed to Ban Abortion Pills-But the Law Has Had Little Effect</i> , Texas Monthly, Mar. 8, 2022, https://www.texasmonthly.com/news-politics/texas-medication-abortion-pill-ban-ineffective/	7

TEXAS AUTHORITIES

Texas’ Senate Bill 8	6, 10, 14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.210	6
